

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: IAS PART 60**

<p>In the Matter of the Application of WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., WILMINGTON TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK USA, N.A., and DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY (as Trustees, Indenture Trustees, Securities Administrators, Paying Agents, and/or Calculation Agents of Certain Residential Mortgage-Backed Securitization Trusts),</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><i>Petitioners,</i></p> <p>For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77 on the Distribution of a Settlement Payment.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Index No. 657387/2017 (Friedman, J.)</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Motion Sequence No. 005</p>
--	---

HBK'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO JOINT MOTION TO LIMIT PARTICIPATION

SCHLAM STONE & DOLAN LLP

John M. Lundin
Niall D. Ó Murchadha
Seth D. Allen
Alexandra M.C. Douglas
Lee J. Rubin
26 Broadway, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004

-and-

John J.D. McFerrin-Clancy
17 State Street, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10004

Attorneys for Respondent HBK Master Fund L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS **i**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **iii**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT **1**

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... **4**

 A. Creation of the NIM Trusts and HBK’s Holdings in the NIM Trusts. 4

 B. Payments to Class C Certificates Will Flow Directly to the NIM Noteholders. 5

 C. The Course of Proceedings. 6

 1. The Petition and Court Orders. 6

 2. Notice of the Settlement Agreement and This Proceeding Is Posted to The NIMs Websites by U.S. Bank. 7

 3. U.S. Bank, Which Is Both Trustee of Underlying Settlement Trusts and the NIM Trustee Considers HBK To Be an Interested Person..... 8

 4. HBK’s Position on The Merits of This Proceeding..... 9

ARGUMENT..... **9**

I. HBK IS AN INTERESTED PERSON BECAUSE IT HAS A CLEARLY-APPARENT STAKE IN THE OUTCOME OF THIS PROCEEDING..... **9**

 A. HBK is an Interested Person Under Established Article 77 Precedent..... 9

 1. Even Holders of Contingent and Remote Interests are Interested Persons..... 9

 2. HBK Has a Direct Interest in This Proceeding 10

 3. No Other Party to This Proceeding Will Protect HBK’s Interests..... 11

 4. If HBK is Found to Lack Standing, U.S. Bank Will Move to Appear and Advance the Same Arguments at HBK’s Direction..... 12

 B. HBK’s Status as an Interested Person Would Be Recognized in a Variety of Analogous Proceedings and Actions. 12

 C. The NIM Noteholders Have a Greater Interest Than the NIM Trustee in This Proceeding..... 16

1. As A General Matter of Trust Law, The Trustee May Hold Legal Ownership of The Trust Assets but The Beneficiaries Hold Equitable or Beneficial Ownership of The Trust Assets. 16

2. The NIM Trustee Is Not an Interested Person Because It Has No Right to Any Distributions from The Underlying Certificates, Including the Settlement Funds. 18

II. MOVANTS’ STANDING DOCTRINE ARGUMENTS ARE BOTH IRRELEVANT AND MERITLESS..... 19

A. The Doctrine of Standing Primarily Addresses the Right to Commence an Action or A Proceeding, Which Is Irrelevant Here..... 19

B. The Few Cases Movants Cite That Do Not Concern the Right to Commence an Action Are Easily Distinguishable..... 21

C. The No-Action Clauses Only Prohibit the NIM Noteholders from Filing Suit as Plaintiffs; They are Irrelevant Here. 22

1. The No-Action Clauses Are Irrelevant. 22

2. If No-Action Clauses Prohibited NIM Noteholders from Appearing as Interested Persons, Movants Would Also Be Barred. 24

3. Movants Do Not Appear to Have Complied with Other Standing Requirements.25

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Application of Helms,</i> 76 Misc.2d 253, 349 N.Y.S.2d 917 (Sup. Ct. Schen. Cty. 1973)	15
<i>Bank v. Allen,</i> 58 Misc.2d 150, 294 N.Y.S.2d 813 (Sup.Ct. Albany Cty. 1968)	20
<i>Beltway Capital, LLC v. Soleil,</i> No. 22244/07, 2009 WL 4263346 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 2009)	11
<i>Calvary Hospital v. Tweedy,</i> No. 18049/2005, 2007 WL 1953412 (Sup.Ct. Queens Cty. June 18, 2007)	19
<i>Canron Corp. v. City Of New York,</i> 89 N.Y.2d 147, 652 N.Y.S.2d 211 (1996)	17
<i>County of Westchester v. Department of Health of State of N.Y.,</i> 229 A.D.2d 460, 645 N.Y.S.2d 534 (2d Dep't 1996)	15
<i>CRAFT EM CLO 2006-1, Ltd., v. Deutsche Bank AG,</i> 139 A.D.3d 638, 34 N.Y.S.3d 7 (1st Dep't 2016)	23
<i>Grunewald v. Metropolitan Museum of Art,</i> 125 A.D.3d 438, 3 N.Y.S.3d 23 (1st Dep't 2015)	19
<i>House Of Europe Funding I, Ltd., v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.,</i> No. 13 Civ. 519(RJS), 2014 WL 1383703 (S.D.N.Y. March 31, 2014)	23, 24
<i>In re Bond & Mortg. Guarantee Co.,</i> 303 N.Y. 423 (1952)	24
<i>In re Coutts' Will,</i> 249 N.Y.S. 788 (Sur. Ct. 1931)	17
<i>In re Cowle's Will,</i> 22 A.D.2d 365, 255 N.Y.S.2d 160 (1st Dep't 1965)	9, 10, 11
<i>In re Estate of Wells,</i> No. 00-0193, 2012 WL 4854700 (Sur. Ct. Chautauqua Cty. 2012)	12
<i>In re Hunter,</i> 4 N.Y.3d 260, 794 N.Y.S.2d 286 (2005)	21
<i>In re Malasky,</i> 290 A.D.2d 631, 736 N.Y.S.2d 151 (3d Dep't 2002)	21, 22
<i>In re Mary XX,</i> 52 A.D.3d 983, 860 N.Y.S.2d 656 (3d Dep't 2008)	22
<i>In re The Petroleum Research Fund,</i> 3 A.D.2d 1, 157 N.Y.S.2d 693 (1st Dep't 1956) <i>affirming</i> 3 Misc.2d 790, 155 N.Y.S.2d 911 (Sup.Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1956)	14

<i>In re Rehabilitation of Financial Guaranty Insurance Co.,</i> No. 401265/12, 2013 WL 4405157 (Sup.Ct. N.Y. Cty. Aug. 16, 2013)	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders Of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130 (1992).....	20, 21
<i>Matter of Citibank N.A. (Inman),</i> 2016 N.Y. Misc. Lexis 4308 (Sur. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Nov. 21, 2016)	21
<i>Matter of Ziegler,</i> 157 Misc. 2d 423 (Sur. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1993).....	12
<i>Myer v. Myer,</i> 64 N.Y.S.2d 540 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1946)	17
<i>N.C.U.A. Board v. U.S. Bank,</i> No. 14-cv-9928 (KBF), 2016 WL 796850 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2016).....	23
<i>One William Street Capital Management, LP, v. Education Loan Trust IV,</i> No. 652274/2012, 2015 WL 4501194 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. July 18, 2015)	20
<i>Phoenix Light SF Ltd. v. U.S. Bank National Association,</i> No. 14-cv-10116 (KBF), 2015 WL 2359358 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2015)	23
<i>Plantech Housing, Inc. v. Conlan,</i> 74 A.D.2d 920, 426 N.Y.S.2d 81 (2d Dep't 1980).....	15
<i>Quadrant Structured Products Co., Ltd., v. Vertin,</i> 23 N.Y.3d 549, 992 N.Y.S.2d 687 (2014).....	23
<i>Roberts v. Health & Hospitals Corp.,</i> 87 A.D.3d 311, 928 N.Y.S.2d 236 (1st Dep't 2015)	19, 20
<i>Roosevelt Islanders for Responsible Southtown Development v. Roosevelt Island Operating Corp.,</i> 291 A.D.2d 40, 735 N.Y.S.2d 83 (1st Dep't 2001)	12
<i>Royal Park Investments SA/NV v. HSBC Bank USA, Nat. Ass'n,</i> 109 F. Supp. 3d 587 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	25
<i>Sanchez v. Blustein, Shapiro, Rich & Barone LLP,</i> No. 13-CV-8886 (CS), 2014 WL 7339193 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2014)	21
<i>Schoellkopf v. Marine Trust Company Of Buffalo,</i> 267 N.Y. 358 (1935).....	17
<i>Society of The Plastics Industry, Inc., v. County of Suffolk,</i> 77 N.Y.2d 761, 570 N.Y.S.2d 778 (1991).....	19, 20
<i>Springwell Navigation Corp. v. Sanluis Corporacion, S.A.,</i> 46 A.D.3d 377, 849 N.Y.S.2d 34 (1st Dep't 2007)	25
<i>Triaxx Prime CDO 2006-1, Ltd., v. Bank Of New York Mellon,</i> 16 Civ. 1597 (NRB), 2017 WL 1103033 (S.D.N.Y. March 31, 2017).....	23
<i>Yuppie Puppy Pet Products, Inc., v. Street Smart Realty, LLC,</i> 77 A.D.3d 197, 906 N.Y.S.2d 231 (1st Dep't 2010)	13

RULES

CPLR 7703..... 18

SPCA 103..... 18

SPCA 315..... 18

AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 83 (1959) 17

Restatement (Third) of Trusts §§ 11(3), 51 (2003)..... 17

Simes and Smith, *The Law of Future Interests* § 1811 (3d ed.) 24
